assumption of liabilities totaling $4.2 million. Of the down payment, $39.5 million was allocated to goodwill. Contingent amounts are payable over a three-year period commencing July 13,
2002. The first two annual payments will be equal to fifty percent of Lakeside’s Adjusted Earnings Before Interest Taxes Depreciation and Amortization (EBITDA) for each year of the two-
year period following the acquisition, while the final payment will be equal to $5.3 million provided that the gross sales of Lakeside during the third year following the acquisition are equal to
or greater than $131.2 million. This acquisition contributed $51.6 million in revenues in 2002. Included in the ABM results of operations for

42

the year ended October 31, 2002, was $3.5 million of Lakeside pretax operating profit.

   The following pro forma information for the Lakeside acquisition assumes that the acquisition occurred on November 1, 2000. The actual results of operations of Lakeside for the period
July 13, 2002 through October 31, 2002 are included in the ABM results of operations for the year ended October 31, 2002.

2002 2001

(in thousands, except per share data) ABM Lakeside* Pro Forma ABM Lakeside Pro Forma

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Revenues  $2,078,083  $113,460  $2,191,543  $2,027,800  $149,434  $2,177,234

 Operating and SG&A expense   2,012,022   106,413   2,118,435   1,965,008   139,883   2,104,891
 Interest expense   1,052   1,365   2,417   2,600   2,663   5,263
 Goodwill amortization   —   —   —   12,065   2,625   14,690

Total expenses   2,013,074   107,778   2,120,852   1,979,673   145,171   2,124,844

Income from continuing operations before income taxes   65,009   5,682   70,691   48,127   4,263   52,390
Income taxes   20,951   2,063   23,014   18,259   1,620   19,879

Net income from continuing operations  $ 44,058  $ 3,619  $ 47,677  $ 29,868  $ 2,643  $ 32,511

* Represents Lakeside results of operations for the period November 1, 2001 through July 12, 2002.

Net income per common share from

continuing operations

Basic  $ 0.90   —  $ 0.97  $ 0.62   —  $ 0.67
Diluted  $ 0.86   —  $ 0.93  $ 0.59   —  $ 0.64
Average common shares outstanding
Basic   49,116   —   49,116   47,598   —   47,598
Diluted   51,015   —   51,015   50,020   —   50,020

10. DISCONTINUED OPERATION

   On July 9, 2003, ABM Industries Incorporated entered into a Sale Agreement with Otis Elevator to sell substantially all of the operating assets of Amtech Elevator Services, Inc. (a wholly-
owned subsidiary which represented the Company’s Elevator segment) to Otis Elevator. On August 15, 2003, the sale was completed. The operating assets sold included customer contracts,
accounts receivable, facility leases and other assets, as well as a perpetual license to the name “Amtech Elevator Services.” The consideration in connection with the sale included
$112.4 million in cash and Otis Elevator’s assumption of trade payables and accrued liabilities. The Company realized a gain on the sale of $51.5 million which is net of $31.9 million of income